Public Document Pack

Penallta House, Ty Penallta, ‘

Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen,

Ystrad Mynach, ¥strad Mynach, CA ERP"".LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG SO BWRDEISTIREE SIRGL

CAERFFILY
7

www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk

Am unrhyw ymholiad yn ymwneud &'r agenda hwn cysylltwch & Jo Thomas
(Rhif Ffén: 07714600912 Ebost: thomaj8@caerphilly.gov.uk)

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 10 lonawr 2023

| bwy bynnag a fynno wybod,

Cynhelir cyfarfod aml-leoliad o’r Pwyllgor Cabinet Hawliau'r Tramwy yn Nhy Penallta, a thrwy Microsoft
Teams ar Dydd Mawrth, 17eg lonawr, 2023 am 10.30 am i ystyried materion a gynhwysir yn yr agenda
canlynol. Mae hefyd croesoi chi ddefnyddio’r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith
or rybudd os byddwch chi'n dymuno gwneud y naill neu'r llall. Bydd gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd yn
cael ei ddarparu ar gais.

Gall aelodau'r Cyhoedd neu'r Wasg fynychu'n bersonol yn Nhy Penallta neu gallant weld y cyfarfod yn fyw
drwy'r ddolen ganlynol: live via the following link: https://civico.net/caerphilly Fodd bynnag, gall y rhai dan
sylw wneud cais am gyflwyno sylwadau ysgrifenedig mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem ar yr agenda hon,
a fydd yn cael eu darllen i'r Pwyllgor. | gael rhagor o fanylion am y broses hon, cysylltwch & Chlerc y
Pwyllgor ar thomaj8caerffili.gov.uk

Mae gan aelodau'r Pwyllgor bwerau dirprwyedig i benderfynu ar y ceisiadau ac mae dyletswydd arnynt i
weithredu mewn capasiti lled-farnwrol. Er mwyn cyflawni'r ddyletswydd honno, rhaid i Aelodau'r Pwyligor
fynychu'r ymweliadau safle a'r cyfarfod.

Bydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei ffrydio'n fyw a bydd recordiad ar gael i'w weld drwy wefan y Cyngor, ac
eithrio trafodaethau sy'n ymwneud ag eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig. Felly, bydd delweddau/sain yr
unigolion sy'n siarad ar gael yn gyhoeddus i bawb drwy wefan y Cyngor: www.caerffili.gov.uk

Yr eiddoch yn gywir,

Christina Harrhy
PRIF WEITHREDWR

A greener place Man gwyrddach

" “""!"L"lﬁ; 1

g:w T = =g

A

o
Gallwch ohebu mewn unrhyw iaith ne4 #e



https://civico.net/caerphilly
mailto:lloydj4@caerffili.gov.uk
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Tudalennau

1 | dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

2 Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb.

Atgoffir Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o’'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad(au)
personol a/neu ragfarnllyd mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar y rhaglen hon yn unol
a Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer y ddau.
Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion.

3 Cofnodion y Pwyllgor Hawliau Tramwy a gynhaliwyd ar 26 Mawrth 2021.

1-4
Derbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiadau canlynol:-

4 Cais Am Orchymyn O dan Adran 257 o Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 | Ddargyfeirio
Hawl Tramwy Cyhoeddus (Cilffordd Gyfyngedig 11 Rhymni) Yn Hen Glwb y Lleng Brydeinig
Frenhinol, Rhymni.

5-18

Cylchrediad:

Cynghorwyr C. Morgan, P. Leonard, J. Pritchard, J. Simmonds a E. Stenner

A Swyddogion Priodol

SUT FYDDWN YN DERNYDDIO EICH GWYBODAETH

Bydd yr unigolion hynny sy’ n mynychu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor i siarad/roi tystiolaeth yn cael eu henwiyng nghofnodion y cyfarfo d
hynny, weithiau bydd hyn yn cynnwys eu man gweithio neu fusnes a’rbarnau a fynegir. Bydd cofnodion o’rcyfarfod gan gynnwys
manyliony siaradwyr ar gael i’r cyhoedd ar wefany Cyngor ar www.caerffili.gov.uk. ac eithrio am drafodaethau synymwneud ag
eitemau cyfrinachol neu eithriedig.

Mae gennych nifer o hawliau mewn perthynas &’rwybodaeth, gan gynnwys yr hawli gael mynediad at wybodaeth sydd gennym
amdanoch a’rhawligwyno os ydych yn anhapus gyda’rmoddy mae eich gwybodaeth yn cael eibrosesu.

Am wybodaeth bellach ar sutrydym yn prosesu eich gwybodaeth a’ch hawliau, ewch i’r Hysbysiad Preifatrwydd Cyfarfodydd
Pwyllgor Llawn ar ein gwefan http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd neu cysylltwch & Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol drwy
e-bostio grifid2@caerffili.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01443 863028.



http://www.caerffili.gov.uk/Pwyllgor/Preifatrwydd

Agenda Iltem 3

B
LAEREHILLY

CAERFFILI
> 4
RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS
ON FRIDAY 26TH MARCH 2021 AT 9.30 AM

PRESENT:
Councillor J. Ridgewell (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:
C.J. Gordon (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services), Councillor S. Morgan (Economy and
Enterprise), L. Phipps (Cabinet Member for Housing and Property) and E. Stenner
(Performance and Customer Services).

Together with:

P. Griffiths (Green Space Strategy and Cemeteries Manager). S. Denbury (Countryside and
Rights of Way Assistant), R. Tranter (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), C. Evans
(Committee Services Officer) and R. Barret (Committee Services Officer).

Also in Attendance:
Councillor S. Cook (Local Ward Member), T. Taylor-Wells (Taylor-Wimpey), P. Wells (Bond
Construction) and D. Shakesby (Solicitor to Taylor-Wimpy).
RECORDING AND VOTING ARRANGEMENTS
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being filmed but would not be live
streamed, however a recording would be available following the meeting via the Council’'s
website — Click Here To View. He advised that decisions would be made by Show of Hands.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence. However, Councillor J. Ridgewell, Vice Chair presided
as Chair in place of Councillor S. Morgan.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C. Gordon declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 4 - as an

objector to the applications is known to him as a close personal associate and he left the
meeting during consideration of these items.

Page 1



3.

RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET MINUTES -15TH JANUARY 2021

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2021 were approved
as a correct record.

DEFERRED PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2ND OCTOBER
2020 AND 15TH JANUARY 2021:- APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER UNDER SECTION 119
OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 TO DIVERT PUBLIC FOOTPATH 54 CAERPHILLY -
AFFECTED BY DEVELOPMENT GRANTED BY PLANNING PERMISSION.

Councillor C. Gordon declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as an objector to
the application is known to him and left the meeting during consideration of the item.

The Cabinet Rights of Way Committee were asked to consider and determine the deferred
reports placed before the Public Rights of Way Cabinet Committee on 2nd October 2020 and
15th January 2021 to make an Order to divert a Public Right of Way affected by development
granted by planning permission.

It was noted that the Public Rights of Way Cabinet Committee meeting of 2nd October 2020
was deferred for a period of three months to allow matters relating to the transfer of the area of
land referred to as ‘the wildlife corridor’ to be discussed between the relevant parties.

Following this period of time, the parties involved had not reached agreement, and the land
transfer had not taken place.

The Public Rights of Way Cabinet Committee reconvened the meeting on 15th January 2021
where the matter was reconsidered.

The Public Rights of Way Cabinet Committee resolved to defer a decision until a further
alternative route to the North of the development through the retail park had been explored.

It was noted that to date, no reply has been received from the landowner of the retail park.

During this period, the landowner of the Wildlife Corridor (Mackworth Grange / Bond
Demolition) and the developer (Taylor Wimpey) have now agreed matters relating to the
transfer of land known as the Wildlife Corridor and the parcel of land to the North (at the end of
the Catnic access road), which were identified at Appendices 12, 13 and 14 of the Officer
Report.

The report set out the background, analysis of the route to the North over the retail park which
Members sought further investigation, progress of the land transfer of the land referred to as the
‘Wildlife Corridor’.

The Committee thanked the Officer for the report and discussion ensued. Members sought
clarification on points within the report and along the route and were pleased to note that a
compromise had now been reached between the two parties and the parcel of land at the
Wildlife Corridor had been transferred.

Following consideration and discussion it was moved and seconded that the application be
deferred in order to explore further options for an alternative route. By a show of hands this was
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the Officers report an Order under s119
of the Highways Act 1980 be made to divert the route of Footpath 54 Caerphilly onto a
different route to that sought by the applicant, the route of which was determined by the
Committee as at Appendix 11 to the report to follow route points C, D, E, F, G, B. In

Page 2



addition, options be considered for the route to be improved to via access points F-G in
the future, where possible.

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 4

B
CAERPHILLY

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL

CAERFFILY
4

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET COMMITTEE -
17™ JANUARY 2023

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER UNDER SECTION 257 OF
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 TO
DIVERT A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (RESTRICTED BYWAY 11
RHYMNEY) AT THE FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION
CLUB,RHYMNEY

REPORTBY: MR S. DENBURY — COUNRTYSIDE AND RIGHTS OF WAY
ASSISTANT
REF: 21/PPO/005 TCPA90 S257 — RESTRICTED BYWAY 11

RHYMNEY GRID REFERENCE: SO 110 090

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application to make an Order which would divert
Restricted Byway 11 Rhymney at the former Royal British Legion Club,
Rhymney onto an alternative alignment to allow development granted consent,
to be carried out.

2. SUMMARY

2.1 Public Rights of Way are recorded on the Definitve Map and Statement and are
afforded Highway status and protection. Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 gives Local Authorities the ability to make Orders to alter public rights of way
which would otherwise be incompatible with development granted consent through the
planning system.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Either to make an Order under s257 town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert
Restricted Byway 11 Rhymney as detailed in appendix 2 — objections are anticipated

which would require the matter to be determined by PEDW,; or

3.2 Refuse to make an Order under s257 town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert
Restricted Byway 11 Rhymney as detailed in appendix 2 — The public right of way will
remain on the original definitive line and development will not be able to proceed to that
consented. Reasons for the refusal must be given. The matter could be appealed and
determined by PEDW.

Page 5



4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

The legal test appears to have been metto allow the diversion of the public right of way.
The test is:

The Local Authority may make an Order under S257 Town and Country Planning Act
1990 to divert or stop up a right of way if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so in
order to enable development to be carried out in accordance with the planning
permission granted.

THE REPORT

The Rights of Way Cabinet Committee has the power to make Orders under section
257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 at the request of the
landowner/applicant in order to enable development to be carried out in accordance
with the planning permission granted.

The site of the former Royal British Legion Club is crossed by a Restricted Byway
(number 11 in the former Parish of Rhymney on the Definitive Map and Statement).

Planning consent was sought and subsequently granted under application numbers
21/0530/FULL and 21/0597/FULL to erect dwellings on the site.

Following consultation from the Planning Officer and the Rights of Way department,
comments were made in relation to the existence of the public right of way, and its
incompatibility with the proposed development as proposed. The applicant and agen
[...]
ted by the OSS representative that a redesigned development or a
proposal where the development is moved in its entirety might alleviate their
concerns, but such changes would presumably require the matter to be reconsidered
by the Planning department and Planning Committee, incurring costs and further time
delays for the applicant, hence the applicant has asked for the matter to be
determined in its present form.

The present proposal would appear to allow access to lawful users on a
straightforward route through the development, however the points raised regarding
parking by the OSS representative can be evidenced in many developments county
and countrywide, where footways (pavements) are obstructed by parked cars.

The development, is however understood to be for the applicant and immediate family
only, and is not a commercial development.

Parking should be sufficient enough, given the low density of the development, to
prevent the issues raised by the OSS representative — although the future use cannot
be forecast, and therefore there are no guarantees that future parking would not
become an issue.

Page 7



7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

ASSUMPTIONS

It is assumed that parking is sufficiently adequate for the development so that
vehicles will not need to park on the access roadi.e. the alternative route therefore
blocking passage to certain lawful use by the public.

SUMMARY OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT

The proposed diversion of restricted byway 11 in the former parish of Rhymney, under
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 will allow the consented
development to proceed. The proposal will not be considerably less commodious,
being approximately 20 metres shorter than the existing route, however the test under
s257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is that it is necessary to divert or
extinguish a public right of way to enable development to be carried out.
Consultations have already been held with user groups and other interested
[...]
nt parking is again one for the planning
department to refer to at the planning committee meeting or design stages of a
development. Page


https://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/caerphillydocs/iia/iia-21-ppo-005-s257tcpa90

10.3

10.4

11.

111

Author:

However this is a small development of only three properties, and parking, even with
guests should be possible within the curtilage of each property. This however can
never be guaranteed.

The original consultation drew opposition from the Green Lane Association (GLASS)
representative (appendix 3) on the grounds that the alternative route would be
unusable by users of horse drawn carriages given the tight corners in the proposed
route. For this reason the applicant redesigned the route to allow a straighter
passage through the development.

It is appreciated that neither option is perfect, however on the assumption that the
access road is not used for parking of any vehicles, this proposal is the simplest and
most accessible for all lawful user groups.

STATUTORY POWER

Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Mr S. Denbury, Countryside and Rights of Way Assistant, denbus @caerphilly.gov.uk

Consultees:

Christina Harrhy, Chief Executive, harrhc@caerphilly.gov.uk,

Mark S. Williams, Corporate Director for Economy and Environment, willims@caerphilly.gov.uk,

Rob Tranter, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, trantrj@caerphilly.gov.uk
Lynne Donovan, Head of People Services, donovi@caerphilly.gov.uk

Steve Harris, Head of Financial Services and s.151 officer, harrisr@caerphilly.gov.uk
Councillor Philippa Leonard, Cabinet Member, leonap@-caerphilly.gov.uk

Councillor Chris Morgan, Cabinet Member, morgac15@caerphilly.gov.uk

Councillor Julian Simmonds, Cabinet Member, simmoj@caerphilly.gov.uk

Councillor James Pritchard, Cabinet Member, pritcj@caerphilly.gov.uk

Councillor Carl Cuss, Local Councillor, Cusscj@caerphilly.gov.uk

Community Council

Clerk to the Rhymney Community Council

Prescribed Organisat
[...]
abusAb
PRIOYIID
pasojo aq
03 yyed Buiisixg
/ PAMWApPPIP
12 |oeb
| Bipatpaepie
1gAmT

pajeald aq 0}
yied pasodoliyd

/ pAmal0 19 |9€h mmm
| Bipaipaepe

Appendix 2

1AM
pusba

06YdOL 2528 S00/0dd/f 12
AoUWAYY / 1UWAYY |}

AemAg pajplysay
/ Bipabufjhe) ppioyiio

Aepp Jo s1ybry anqnd
/ SNPPaOYAD
Amuwel] nelmeH

P i
A TVITA20 T D

000602

000LLE

0ooLLE

000602

Page 12



Appendix 3

From:
To: Subject: Date:

T

WWW: Rights Of Way
Re: 21-PPO-005 Pre-Order Consuttation for diversion of a public right of way 04 May 2022 11:33:27
xkVcH0686QGVX0kG.png 202X2yvSZB0x Jpm.png

Dear Stefan,

Thank youfor the early consultation on the plansto divert RBW11, a Public Right of Way (PRoW) over land at the former Royal
British Legion Club (RBLC), Rhymney. After careful consideration, the Green Lane Association feels the detail of the plans fall
short of meetingthe required testsand advises it would object to adiversion order based on them.

ASSESSMENT OF RBW11
Initial inspection shows RBW11 to be of historical interest. The PRoW isrecorded as formingpart of a wider historical road
network connecting Brecon to Rhymney. Given the section to be affected is small and the historic route to the southwest is
truncated nearby at the ordinary road network, the Association believesa pragmatic approach can permit itsrevision, providedthe
basic testsare met for all class of user. (A Restricted Byway (RB) records public rights for user on foot, horse, and vehicles other
than mechanically propelled vehicles. Higher rights may exist, albeit most but not all are likely extinguished by the Natural
Environment Rural Communities Act 2006).

I am struck by the difficulty faced attemptingto divert aPRoW that hasbeen long obstructed. Such cases often open acan of
worms. T here isa significant question in my mind as to the position, width and scope of the public access across the development
site.

It'sworth notingthat RBW11 isnot recorded on the National Street Gazetteer, which may have simplified the process. Thisis an
apparent omission asit is a Highway Maintainable at Public Expense (HMPE) by virtual of 5.49 of the Countryside and Rights of
Way Act 2000. Albeit, earlier legislation may have already confirmed HMPE status on CRF11 (s.47 of the National Parksand
Access to the Countryside Act 1949, et al).

The recorded route of the PRoW does not exist on the ground, it's fenced off and the land raised, presumably as part of the
development for the RBLC. T he Definitive Map and Statement shed little light on the width, recording the route as varyingin
width, albeit with anotional 10 feet approximation overthe length of several public paths. Historic mappingsuggests the
development site may be a place where the highway boundaries were considerably wider. Aerial photography from aroundthe
time of the Parish surveys suggests a way of between 8 and 12m. Although these are far from conclusive.

Witness marks on the ground suggest the continuation of RBW11 to the north hasbeen in use in modern times; the question then
arises, how did the users cross the RBLC, given that the recorded route of the PRoW was obstructed? | suspect they simply used
the RBLC car park and its connection to the estate. T his leads me to wonder if dedication of public rightshas occurred over a
wider area. | am drawn to thetrack to the west of the site and question whether part of thisalso holds public rights.

Reviewing the supplied plans highlights inconsistencies with the depiction of the site at itswest side. T he track ismissing, and the
embankment appearsnot to align with images and maps of the area. Possibly, thispart of the plan was thought unimportant;
however, the proposedroute of the diversion has now brought this area into sharp focus. | find it challenging to judge the p lans
given the uncertainty.

ASSESSMENT OF THE REVISED ROUTE

Notwithstanding, | believe the Association can adopt a pragmatic approach, given the small scale of the development. It seems
sufficient to provide a simple co

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

 

 
RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT MULTI-LOCATIONAL MEETING - 
PENALLTA HOUSE AND VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 

2023 AT 10.30 AM 
 

 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C. Morgan (Chair) 
 

Councillors: 
 
P. Leonard, J. Pritchard, E. Stenner 
 

Together with: 
 

P. Griffiths (Green Space Strategy and Cemeteries Manager). S. Denbury (Countryside and 
Rights of Way Assistant), and J. Thomas (Committee Services Officer). 

 
Also in Attendance: 

 
Councillor C. Cuss (Local Ward Member), P. Jones (The South Wales Representative of the 
Green Lanes Association). 
 

RECORDING AND ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Chair reminded those present that the meeting was being live streamed, and a recording 
would be made available to view via the Council’s website, except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. Click Here To View. 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. Simmonds  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 
meeting. 
 

3 RIGHTS OF WAY CABINET MINUTES - 26TH MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2021 were noted. 
 

https://civico.net/caerphilly


2 

4 APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER UNDER SECTION 257 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 
PLANNING ACT 1990 TO DIVERT A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (RESTRICTED BYWAY 11 
RHYMNEY) AT THE FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB, RHYMNEY  

 
The Countryside and Rights of Way Assistant, Stefan Denbury presented the report which 
asked the Cabinet Rights of Way Committee to consider and determine an application to 
divert a public right of way – Restricted Byway 11 in the former Parish of Rhymney – at the 
former Royal British Legion Club site in order to permit a development that has been granted 
planning permission to be carried out. 

 
The Officer reminded the Members that a site visit took place on 10th January 2023 by 
Members of the Rights of Way Committee and Officers.   

 
The Members noted that public rights of way are recorded on the Definitive Map and 
Statement and as such are afforded Highway status and the same protection in law. Section 
257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides a mechanism for local authorities to 
extinguish or divert public footpaths, bridleways and restricted byways where their existence is 
incompatible with a development granted by planning permission. 

 
The Officer advised Members that the application which is referred to in the report is a 
development that consists of three dwellings, one of which when constructed will obstruct the 
public right of way.  Therefore, the Officer advised the Members that the necessity test has 
been fulfilled. 

 
The Members were advised that WG guidance on this matter states: 

 
“Even where a case of necessity is made out, an authority still has discretion whether to make 
an Order or not.  However, having concluded that the planning permission should be granted, 
there must be good reasons for deciding that an Order, which would permit implementation of 
that permission, should not be made.” 
 
The Members were advised that in coming to a judgement as to whether to make an Order, 

they should take into account, the interests of the general public, the potential effects of the 

Order on some members of the public and any potential financial loss to members of the 

public. 

Following a query raised by a Cabinet Member, the Local Ward Member Councillor Cuss 

advised the Members that only positive feedback has been received in relation to the 
development.  

Following consideration and discussion it was moved and seconded that the application be 
deferred in order to explore further options for an alternative route.  By way of electronic vote 
unanimously agreed. 

   
RESOLVED that for the reasons contained in the Officers Report an Order 
under s257 town and Country Planning Act 1990 to divert Restricted Byway 11 
Rhymney as detailed in appendix 2 of the officer’s report be approved. 

 
The meeting closed at 10.45am.  

 
______________________ 

CHAIR 
 


